



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 3083/2003, CM APPLs. 13453-54/2004, CM APPL.
3769/2005, CM APPL. 6331/2006, CM APPL. 2862/2010, CM
APPL. 56504/2025

M/S.THERMOKINGPetitioner
Through: Mr. Ashim Vachher, Sr. Adv.
with Ms. Saiba, Mr. Rajpal,
Advs.
Versus

P.O.& RASHTRIYA GEN.MAZ.UNIONRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER
15.09.2025

%

1. Written submissions have not been filed by the respondent in terms of Order dated 01.08.2025. Let the same be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to the other side.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents/workmen have not been appearing in the present matter for a considerable period of time. It is further pointed out that, in terms of the order dated 09.09.2004, the respondents were permitted to rejoin service, and nine of them, in fact, resumed duties with the petitioner. However, as noticed in the subsequent order dated 28.09.2005, the said workmen discontinued service after about two months.
3. Perusal of the file reveals that the respondents have not been



appearing in this matter for several consecutive dates.

4. It is accordingly made clear that if nobody appears on behalf of the respondents on the next date of hearing, the present writ petition shall be proceeded with and heard in their absence.

5. Re-notify on 2nd December, 2025.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/bs/kj